Decision No. 79667 @[}% m{ L?\‘

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of County Water Company, ) &pplication No. 52764
Inc., for authority to INCREASE RATES g (Filed July 21, 1971;
FOR WATER SERVICE. Arended Septembe- 21, 1971)

OPINION

Applicant provides meterzd and £lat rate water service
to about 2,400 customers in three separate areas in the cities of
Bellflower (Bellflower Tariff Area), Noxwalk and Artesia (Councy
Tariff Area), end Cerritos and Artesia (Suburban Tariff Area),
Los Angeles County. Applicant requests ex parte authority to
increase water service rates to offset increases of $16,799,
which include increases for taxes, purchased water, electric
power, and other items more fully set forth below.

Applicant's present tariff rates have been in effect
in the County and Suburban areas since October 24, 1967, and in
the Bellflower area since Decembex 24, 1963. In 1970 epplicant
flled Application No. 51752 seeking a generzl rate imcrease. A
staff investigation in that appiication indicated that applicant
was earning a rate of return of 7.8 percent based on the test
year 197C. Upon that showing the z2ppllication was dismissed on
request of applicant.

In this proceeding applicant has accepted as reasonzble
for test year 1571 the estimates made in the Commission staff's
report 1in Application No. 51752. The Comzission staff hac
updated that report for this proceeding to reflect increases in
taxes and expenses. This updated report is received as Zxhibit
No. 1. The staff has also prepared a study based upon a 7 perceant
rate of return which will cause an increase of $7,72C in reverues.




The estimated increases in taxes and cxpenses are as
follows:

Estimeted Increases in Taxes and Expenses

: (Tem statt

$14,650%

: Appiicant -
$15,055"

1971-72 Ad Valorem Tax

Ad Valorem Tax to Establish "1966 rates"
Ad Valorem Tax Used by Staff imn A. 51752

In¢crease in Ad Valorem Tax
Increases in:

Health Departwent License

Cost of Money

Electric Power

Pumped and Purchased Water

Total Increases

2,519

5,536

491,
1,262
1,087

8,423

$16,799

_31,080

3,570

1,560

8,700

$13,830

Worked back from application figure.

Recorded taxes billed, adjusted for plant
not used or useful.

The difference in ad valorem taxes is reflected in staff
adjustments for plant not used or useful, and staff use of recorded
taxes. The health department license fee was already included in
the 1970 results of operation study. The incresse in cost of money
is reflected by the increase in rate of retumm. The staff increass
in electric power is greater than applicant's because the staff
used the actual increases recently granted to the Southern
California Edison Company rather than the estimates used by
applicant. The staff's estimate for pumped and purchased water

is greater than applicant's because the staff used more cuxrrent -
information.




A. 52764 sW

The following tabulation is a comparison of the staff's
and applicant's summary of earnings. The figures in column (a)
were developed by the staff im Application No. 51752. For
column (b) the additional ad valorem taxes, health license, power
costs, purchased water, and leased water rights costs have been
added. Column (¢) is the staff results of operation at a 7 percent
rate of return. Column (d) is the result of using applicant's

estimated additional revenues and expenses added to column (a)
figures.

Summary of Earnings

: Year 19/0 Base Year 1971 Estimated
: 1 ° 2 ¢ Proposec rRates
Item : Staff : Offset Staff : Company
(a) (b) (<) (d)

Operating Revenues $170,020 $170,020 S$177,740 $186,290

Deductions

Operating Expenses 96,030 106,290 106,290 105,540

Depreciation 16,900 16,900 16,900 16,900
Taxes Other Than

Income 13,700 17,270 17,270 19,250
Franchise Taxes 3,370 3,370 3,550 3,680
Income Taxes 10,340 5,150 7,350 10.810

Total Deductions 140,340 148,980 151,360 156,180
Net Operating Revenues 29,680 21,040 26,380 30,110
Rate Base 378,800 378,800 378,800 378,800
Rate of Return 7.8, 5.6% 7.0% 7.9%

1 Results developed in Applicatiom No. 51752.
2 Qffset expenses added to column (a).

(L1 I |




A, 52764 W

The increase in rates reflected by the sumary of
earnings should be spread equitably to the three teriff areas.
The staff has designed rates waich will increase 5/8 x 3/4-inch
meter rates and block rates by amounts which are less thar those
requested by the utility. In all tariff areas minimum rates for
meters larger than 5/8 x 3/4~inch have been redesigned from the
company's proposal in linme with genmerally zaccepted factors uscd
to detemmine such minimum charges, In the Suburban Tariff Area

only a relatively lesser increase will be authorized because of
substandard mains.

Sexvice

In 1967, Mr, John Exickson, president of applicant,
personally acquired the noncontiguous unincorporated Maple
Street Mutual Water Company with approximately 45 customers
and the contiguous incorporated mutual Reeves Tract Water
Company with approximately 47 customers. 3Both systems have
been interconnected with applicant's Bellflower system. All
the Reeves Tract and about ome-half of the Mople Street Mutual
services have been metered and are being billed by eppiicant
at its Bellflower rates. The unmetered Maple Street Mutual
sexvices are being billed a $3 per month £lat rate for vhich
applicant has no tariff filed with the Commission. The latter
services are being metered as quickly as applicant can finance
the conversions. These two systems are operated by applicant
although formal Commission authorization to do so has not been
obtained. Applicant's corporation was restricted from extending
its service area by Decision No. 53568 dated Auvgust 7, 1956, in
Application No, 37768 and again by Decision No. 60754 cated
September 13, 1960, in Case No. 6412 and Applications Nos, 41635
and 42107. Since those decisions became effective applicant hes




A, 52764 sw

extended service without authorization to a grade school contiguous
to the Suburban system, to six nomcontiguous customers in the
vicinity of Arkansas Street and Alburtis Avenue in the County
System, to the customers of Reeves Tract and Maple Street Mutual
Water Companies and to a dairy contiguous to tke County system.

By Ordexing Paragraph 9 of Decision No. 60754, applicant
was directed to meter the service to Artesia Door Company. As of
December 1, 1971, this service has not been metered and the cus-
tomer is being billed at the residemtial flat rate of $3.50 per
month plus $8 for fire protection service; however, the property
is now offered for lease and the customer continues the conmec-
tion only for fire protection.

By Ordering Paragraph 4 of Decislom No. 69072 dated
May 18, 1965, in Case No. 8068, applicant was directed to submit
4 program and schedule for replacing the substandard mains in
the Suburban system. Phases 1 and 2 of that program were
completed, but no further action has been taken toward completing
Phases 3 through 7, nor has a2 time schedule for its completion
been submitted as required.

Similarly, by Ordering Paragraph 6 of Decision No. 71264
dated September 13, 1966, in Application No. 47886, applicant was
ordered to submit an improvement program and timetable for its
Bellflowex system. Phase 1 of the program, completed in 1970,
was originally scheduled for completion in 1967. The main was
put into operatiom in 1971. Only partial actiom had been taken
on the remaining Phases 2 through 6. Applicant was also directed
to obtain a recording pressure gauge and imstitute a program of
Tegular pressure suxveys as required in Gemeral Order No. 103,
paragraph Il.3.b. and e¢. Applicant obtained a recording pressure
gauge but has made only three pressure recordings since 1967.




A.52764 NB Yk

In ordexr to correct the service deficiencies set forth
above, the effective date of authorization to f£ile Increased rates
will be conditioned upon applicant's complying with the following
conditions:

1. Applicant, or its president, Mr. John Ericksom, shall file
an application requesting authorization for either applicant or
Mr, Erickson to operate the Maple Street Mutual Water Company and
the Reeves Tract Water Company as public utilities;

2. Applicant shall £ile an application to extend service to
those water users it is now serving without authorization;

3. Applicant shall meter the service, other than the fire
protection, to Artesia Door Company;

4. Applicant shall submit a time schedule for FPhases 3
through 7 in its program for replacing substandard mains in the
Suburban system;

S. Applicant shall submit a time schedule for completing its
improvement program on its Bellflower system;

6. Applicant shall Institute a program of regular pressure
surveys as required by Gemeral Order No. 103, paragraph II.3.b.
and ¢.

The Commission finds that the estimates of operating
revenues, expenses, and rate base as submitted by the staff, and
computed on a 7 percent rate of return, reasonably represent tae
results of applicant’s operations for the test year 1971. The
Coumission £inds that applicant is in need of rate relief gnd that
the increase in rates and charges authorized herein are justifiable,
that the rates and charges authorized hereim are reasomable, and
that the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from
those prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreasonable.
The Coumission further £inds that under existing federal guidelines
the increases in rates herein authorized are comsistent with the




A.52764 NB *

Federal Government's economic stabilization program. The Coummission
certifies that:

Average price per customer increases from $5.88
to $6.15 per month, an increase of 4.6 percent;

The annual increase is $7,720;

Profit as a percentage of sale increases from
12.4 percent to 14.8 percent;

Rate of return increases from 5.6 percent to
7 percent; and

The aforesaid increases do not refleet future
inflationary expectations.

A public hearing is not necessary.

IT IS ORDERED that:
1. Applicant shall:
2. File an application for authority to operate the Maple

Street Mutual Water Company and the Reeves Tract Water Company as
public utilities.

b. File an application to extend service to those water users
it is now sexrving without authorization.

¢. Meter the service, other than the fire protection, to
Artesia Door Company.

d. Submit a time schedule for Phzses 3 through 7 in its
program for replacing substandard mains in its Suburban system.

e. Submit a time schedule for completing its improvement
program on its Bellflower system.

f. 1Institute a program of regular pressure surveys as
required by Gemeral Order No. 103, paragraph II.3.b. and c.




A. 52764 SW/NB *

2. Applicant is authorized to file the rates set forth
in Appendix A not less than five days after receipt of written
notificetion frox the Seerctary of the Commissiom statiag that
applicant has met the requirements of Ordering Paragraph 1.
Said rates shall be effective five days after the date of
filing. Such filing shall comply with General Order No. 96-A.

The effective date of this oxrder is the date hereof.
Dated at San Francisco , California,

/57" day of N o/ geapinoy /? 1972.

KW (A I L=

U D e JJ,M  .,_.
Vd/ yu

J o\m"‘ Y, /,fzé

Lggene M%
1LSsloners




A.5276L NB#*

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 3

Schedule No, BW=l
Bellflower Tariff Area
METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY
A portion of the incorporated City of 2eliflower, Los Angeles County.

: Fer Moter
RATES Pox Month

Quentity Rates:

Tirst 600 Cu.Lt, OF 1855 eerenvcevecnovenonns
Next 1,900 cu.ft., per 100 CUef®e cevevcvenone.
Next 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.f. .eveveveennn.
Over 7,500 cu.ft., per 100 CUt. .eeceevenenn.

Minimum Charge:

<
OO'C)N

bRy

For 5/8 x 3/L~inch meter ..ueeeeercnenonnnnnon.
For 3/Lminch MOLer .eerrriceneeencnnnnans
For 2=inch Meter ..ienriieriecccnscneos
For 18=SNCh TOLET vemeercnrrennnnnnnnnnns
For 2-inch MELOr ..uieeveenecnccococoons
For 2-Inch Meter siieiiriiicrnoccecnnen.
For L=inch meter ..veieevevceccovoranses
For b=inch meter .....ieneeeccn...

&y

IEREBww

~~~
.

N
e EA pfemaae bf
LS 2N

»
>4
~r

83838888185

L]

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that mindmun
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates,




A.5276L NB

APPEXDIX A
Page 2 0f 3

Schiedule No. Cw-=l
County Tariff Arca
l'nd«b;m sr.lful ICE

APPLICABTLITY

Applicable to all metered water service,

TERRITORY

The arcas lying within Norwalk and Artesia, and vicinity, los Angeles
County.

Per Meter
RIS Per Month

Quantity Rates:

FArst 400 cu.f%. O 1655 crnerecreencrvonnnonns
Next 1,900 cu.f%., per 100 cu.ft.
Next 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.
Qver 7,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.f%.

o

O O OW
BRS8

Mindmum Charge:

For 5/8 % 3/L=4nch MELCr .ovvveensennas

For 3/b=inch metor Ceettececornonnasnens
For ;L—inch ROLCT  seervneere
For 1z=-inch meter .v.cevvvnnn.. cescrescens
For 2=inch metor ...eieeininnn.

For 3=-inch metor seecersssscarenes
For Leineh Metor .evieiverrerrecconronnns
For 6-inch meter ..oeccvrnene.

»

O Wi\
OON:‘SB-\)F‘N

L]

»

38888848

The Miniaomm Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




A.5276L NB *

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 3

S¢hedule No., SU=L
Suburban Tariff Area
NMETCRLR SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERATTORY

The arca generally sowth and cast of Nomwalk Bowlovard and South
Street or Orengetnorpe Bowlevard within Corriteos and Artesia, ond
vicinity, Los Angeles County.

Per Moter
RATES Pow Vorth

Quantity Rates:

&
oOoow
&.)
e v

First 600 cu.ft. 00 1085 vevirrecrrvnnncconnes
Next 1,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .cveveceveven.s
Next 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. crvveverenvnes
OQver 7,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fb. ceveercveenees

8

R

Minimum Charge:

@

For 5/8 x 3/L-inch mOteY +evevevenvecenns. R
For YR C s . -y DN
For 1=0ith MOLOr weeiterirevncconcnncosns
For 14eineh MEECY voveeeseeeenrososeosocns
For 2-Inch MOLer ..ivcerrceccrovecescnnes
For 3=inch meter ...eovvescmeccvccvocscne
For hednch meter ...eeevvverecvcnsasnanes
For 6~5nCh MOLEr ...vverrrrsinnevacnonenn

Hnanwﬂanqaﬂa«*na— H

N

»

S P
88338538

The Minimum Chargo will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




